
Resources Scrutiny 
Commission
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 25 April 2017
Time:      5:00 pm
Venue:   City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, 
Barry Clark, Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent and Afzal Shah

Copies to: Pauline Cowley (DA to Shahzia Daya), Shahzia Daya (Service Director - Legal and 
Democratic Services), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service Director Finance), Johanna Holmes (Policy 
Advisor - Scrutiny), Sarah Wilson (DLT Support Manager - Business Change), Louise deCordova 
(Democratic Services Officer), Nicki Beardmore and Denise Murray (Service Director Finance)

Issued by: Johanna Holmes - Democratic Engagement 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 12 April 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 4 - 8)

6. Action Sheet 

(Pages 9 - 12)

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Wednesday 19th April.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Monday 
24th April.

8. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 13 - 21)

9. Business Rate Retention 5.30 pm

(Pages 22 - 34)

10. Capital Programme 6.00 pm

(Pages 35 - 55)

11. Resources Finance Information (Period 10) 6.30 pm

(Pages 56 - 68)

12. Resources Directorate Risk Register 6.50 pm

(Pages 69 - 94)



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission

23 March 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Donald Alexander, Charlie Bolton, Tom Brook, Barry Clark, 
Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent and Afzal Shah

Officers in Attendance:-
Denise Murray (Service Director Finance), Andrea Dell (Service Manager Democratic Engagement), 
Tara Dillon (Service Manager, Programme Management Office), Merlin Jones (Project Manager), 
Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Tracy Mathews (Performance Improvement Advisor) and 
Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Stephen Clarke. Cllr Charlie Bolton attended in substitute.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Chair's Business

The Chair advised that Item 13, the Resources Directorate Risk Register had been rescheduled for April’s 
meeting.

The Service Director, Finance confirmed that the April report would include an in depth work schedule 
and deliverability plan.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Commission Resolved:
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

6. Action Sheet

Members considered the update on actions from the previous meeting.

In respect of the Commission’s referral to Cabinet, to express continued support for the Social Value 
Policy, the Chair confirmed that the Social Value Policy objectives had been endorsed by the Mayor. 

7. Public Forum

There had been no public forum received.

8. Work Programme

Members to continue to flag any issues for a future Scrutiny Work Programme, however, it was noted 
that Scrutiny was not expected to continue in its current format.

The Service Manager, Democratic Engagement outlined ongoing discussions by Councillors to explore the 
future structure of Scrutiny, with support from officers and the LGA, which had commenced with a 
‘hothouse’ workshop and would continue with a further session on 5 April.

9. Capturing Commercialisation

The Commission considered a report of the Service Director, Finance, which described the vision for a 
process to funnel, explore, assess and deliver commercial ideas. Members were asked to consider and 
comment on the proposed Commercialisation Greenhouse Process.

In discussion and in response to Members questions, the following points were raised:

a. A commercial ethos and need for a commercial return should be balanced with a need for social 
value outcomes.  The Council may benefit from being uniquely placed to maximise social value 
over profit conc
[...]
crutiny) Provisional item – Update (s)  
from the Democratic 
Engagement Select Committee

P
age 20



Jan / Feb 2018 - Meeting in 
common with South 
Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a one year 
update on the University 
Hospitals Bristol response to the 
Independent Review of  
Children's Cardiac Services in 
Bristol and a Review of pre-
operative, perioperative and 
postoperative care in cardiac 
surgical services.

Update visit prior to this also to 
be arranged. 

Libraries Bristol Transport Plan

 

Outcome of the external review 
of elections (note – report may 
also be shared with the 
Democratic Engagement Select 
Committee)

Support for Children in Care and 
Care Leavers

City Centre Movement Strategy
and City Centre North East 
Spatial Framework 

 

Green Capital – Maintaining the 
Momentum (suggested date 
summer 2017)

 

 

Inquiry Day Outcomes – update 
reports to come back to OSM 
with a view to being referred 
onto the Mayor
Budget Setting Timeline 2017/18
Update Regarding the 
Elimination of Gender and Race 
Pay Inequalities (suggested date 
summer 2017)
Annual Performance Report 
(suggested date autumn 17)

P
age 21



Resources Scrutiny Commission – Business  

 
 

Resources Scrutiny Commission  
 

25 April 2017 
 

Report of: Service Director - Finance  
 
Title: Business Rates   
 
Ward: City Wide  
 
Officer Presenting Report:  Denise Murray  
 
Contact Telephone Number: 0117 357655 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Business Rates report is noted 
 
Summary 
 
The report sets out details of business rates both under the existing rates retention scheme and the 
100% rates retention pilot starting on 1 April 2017.  Also included is information around reliefs, Section 
31 grant, losses on appeals and the mechanics behind how the multiplier and tariff operate. 
 
As this is a complex area an explanation of the main terms used is in the report is at appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



Resources Scrutiny Commission
[...]
 to 
spend to date. Initial indications of outturn would suggest actual spend will be below 
£200m. A review of slippage and carry forward assumptions will be undertaken as 
part of the 2016/17 accounts finalisation, and along with the resourcing implications 
of that review will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration as part of the regular 
budget monitoring cycle for Cabinet early in the new financial year.

3.3. Details of 2016/17 programme are set out as Appendix A. More detailed monitoring 
will be provided as part of the normal P11 reporting, and provisional outturn will be 
available at the beginning of May.

4. 2017/18 and Onwards

4.1. The approach to capital programming has been amended for 2017/18 onwards to 
improve transparency and certainty. A review of the former three tiers was 
undertaken as part of the budget process to take account of key corporate priorities, 
statutory responsibilities, new and emerging pressures, and affordability. The 
decision to have one published programme is supported by greater clarity of the 
estimated revenue implications of that programme.  

4.2. That has meant that a number of proposed former tier 2 and 3 schemes have been 
removed from the programme – but it has also facilitated the introduction of 
provisions to ensure more cost effective asset management and investment to 
support the delivery of key aspects of the revenue efficiencies programme. A 
corporate contingency of £10m per annum is also incorporated into the programme. 
This is to help mitigate inherent financial risks across the portfolio.

4.3. All schemes over £500k require Cabinet approval to formally adopt a capital 
estimate and approval to progress as part of the Council’s budget and policy 
framework. Governance arrangements are currently under review to ensure 
effective officer assessment and evaluation at project initiation, inception and 
delivery stages.

4.4. Capital and revenue expenditure cannot be considered in isolation of each ot
[...]
cal authorities are subject to a statutory HRA debt cap, which limits the amount of 
borrowing that can be applied either for new supply housing or investment in 
existing stock. This cap on total borrowing is £257m, and outstanding HRA debt is 
£245m. This means Council currently has “headroom” of £12m – which is the 
maximum the HRA can currently borrow over the period of the 30 year business 
plan, unless existing debt is redeemed. The primary source of funding for 
investment over the medium term will be depreciation (formerly known as major 
repairs allowance). This is, in effect, a quasi-sinking fund levied on tenants rents. 
Any revenue surpluses can also be invested in the HRA programme. All capital 
expenditure must be contained within an affordable 30 year HRA business plan.

5.6. Financing of the general fund capital programme must be seen in the context of the 
Council’s very challenging revenue position.  It is estimated that the Council will now 
have a net borrowing requirement of £470m over the MTFS period. This will 
generate additional general fund capital financing charges of £27m by 2022, and 
which will contribute towards the estimated revenue funding gap of £42m outlined in 
the table below. Within this context, and taking into account the financial risks 
inherent in the programme, it is important that clear criteria are established for 
prioritisation of competing demands for limited capital resources. In terms of 
gearing, as a proportion of net general fund, costs of borrowing will represent some 
12% by 2022, compared to less than 8% at present.

Page 40



Resources Scrutiny Commission – Business 

5.7. The Council must ensure sufficient funding is available to meet the requirements of 
the agreed projects within its Treasury Management Strategy which is regularly 
reviewed and updated to reflect projects as they are refined or become ready for 
delivery.

6. Capital Strategy

6.1. Given the issues outlined above prioritisation of the pro
[...]
low provides a summary of how each directorate is performing against the 

general fund revenue budget for the 2016/17 financial year. Actions are in progress 
and further actions are being identified to manage and mitigate the identified budget 
pressures and risks. The Strategic and Service Directors are actively identifying 
proposals to minimise the gap, with all budget holders ensuring the forecasting is as 
accurate as possible. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 11



2

Table 1: General Fund Forecast Net Expenditure 

General Fund Revenue 
Budgets - Period 10

 Net 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
(Under)/Over 

Spend 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
at 

Period 9
Directorate £m £m £m £m
People 206.3 221.3 15.0 14.0
Place 14.1 18.4 4.4 2.8
Neighbourhoods 68.1 65.6 -2.5 -2.1
Resources 24.9 28.2 3.3 2.8
City Director 6.9 6.5 -0.4 -0.3
Corporate Savings 
Programme (Net Budget)

-6.5 2.0 8.5 10.5

SUB TOTAL – SPENDING 
ON SERVICES 313.7 342.1 28.4 27.7

Other Budgets * 32.1 17.8 -14.3 -14.3
Released from Reserves 0.0 -2.4 -2.4 -2.4
TOTAL 345.8 357.5 11.6 11.0

*Other Budgets includes capital financing & borrowing costs, un-apportioned central overheads and contingencies.

9. The above forecasts are based on actual expenditure to the end of January 2017 and 
Budget Managers’ estimates of future spending for the rest of the financial year, as 
approved by each DLT.  The net overall forecast outturn of £11.6m represents 2.7% of 
the General Fund net revenue budget.

10.Detailed analysis is provided at Annex 1A, with directorate details provided at Annex 
1B to 1G.  Budgets are profiled equally across the year, but spending profiles may be 
different. 
 

11.The following chart provides a trend analysis of the forecast outturn, by directorate, 
reported since quarter 1, end of June 2016.

Page 57



3

Chart 1: Trend Analysis of Forecast Outturn 

June 
'16

July 
'16

Aug 
'16

Sept 
'16

Oct 
'16

Nov 
'16

Dec 
'16

Jan'17

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10
[...]
ecast 
Outturn

2016/17 
Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance

2016/17 
Actual Spend 

to Date

£m £m £m £m £m £m
People 40.7 0.0 40.7 37.1 (3.6) 22.5
Place 87.7 (4.1) 83.6 81.8 (1.8) 49.2
Neighbourhoods 10.9 (1.2) 9.7 9.1 (0.6) 6.5
Resources 11.7 0.5 12.2 12.2 0.0 9.1
City Director 7.0 (6.2) 0.8 0.6 (0.2) 0.6
Housing Revenue Account 56.0 0.0 56.0 52.7 (3.3) 38.0
Corporate 10.3 1.3 11.6 14.7 3.1 14.5
Totals 224.3 (9.7) 214.6 208.2 (6.4) 140.4

82.0 81.9 (0.1)
62.7 59.7 (3.0)

0.4 0.4 0.0
13.5 13.5 0.0
56.0 52.7 (3.3)

214.6 208.2 (6.4)

Finance By:
Prudential Borrowing
Capital Grants
Capital Receipts
Revenue Contributions

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING
Housing Revenue Account (Self-Financing)

22.The actual capital spend to the end of Period 10 is £140.4m (65% of Combined 
Budget). Whilst historic trends indicate that capital spending increases towards the end 
of the financial year, the level of forecast spend to date (31st January 2017) is low 
compared to the current budget for the financial year.  Projected spend to the year end, 
based on a pro-rata basis, would be £168.5m or 79% of the current budget (75% as at 
Period 9).

23.  During Period 10, there has been a number of technical adjustments resulting in the 
budget for Period 10 decreasing from £224.3m to £214.6m, a total reduction of £9.7m. 
These were primarily reprofiling from 2016/7 to 2017/18. Notwithstanding this, as at the 
end of January, there is a further forecast net underspend against this year’s Capital 
Programme of £6.4m.  The following is a summary of the significant variances. 

Extract 4- Managing Income 

36.At the end of each financial year, the Council is required to calculate a bad debt 
provision based on its level of outstanding debt,  The amount of provision required is 
dependent on the age of the debt, with all debt over 2 years, being 100% provided for.  
The current bad debt provision (as at 31st March 2016) is £11.8m.  Based on the 
current level of debt in table 8, if no further action is 
[...]
y managed; current mitigations and further actions to ensure the risk is 
identified and interventions planned 

• Review by DLT to ensure risk levels are correctly identified;  and target risk levels 
where stated are acceptable 

4. Resources Directorate - Risk Register

4.1. The Resources Directorate Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1. The register is 
presented in the standard format agreed by ELT / SLT and uses the risk management 
methodology in the risk management policy agreed by the SLT and the Audit Committee 
in November 2014.  

4.2. Appendix 2, 3 & 4 provides helpful extracts from that policy to assist Members in 
understanding risk levels recorded in the register.  The risk matrix, guidance parameters 
used to measure impact and Guidance parameters used to measure likelihood.

4.3. The Resources Scrutiny Commission last received the Directorate Risk Register in 
September 2016. The timing of presentation of the Risk Register to Scrutiny is such that 
the commission are also receiving information concerning Directorate performance at this 
meeting.  It is envisaged that both the risk and performance information provided to the 
Committee should be reviewed together to aide effective challenge to both sets of 
information.

4.4. The following paragraphs summarise the key changes to the risk environment 
since its last presentation:

4.5. New risks identified and added to the register include: 
Financial Risks 

 New Risks - Lack of understanding of financial management across the 
Council

 New Risks - Failure to align Council aspirations for service delivery with 
application of revenues

 New Risks – Material Overspends / underspends against  2017/18 budget
 New Risks - Failure to optimise income from more business like 

approaches and commercial use of our assets
 New Risks - Closure of Accounts & Regulatory Returns Qualified opinion or 

late return
 New Risks - Failures / weaknesses in internal control could put the 

organisation at financial risks  
 New Risks – Required  Internal Audit Plan is not  deliverable within  

existing resources

Legal & Governance Risks

Page 71



 New  Risk – Legal Services’ ICT project fails to deliver the planned 
improvements, efficiencies and consequential savings planned

 Budget -  Costs awarded against Council in litigation exceed the budget 
provision 

 New Risk – Legal staff capacity to cover in-house and external case loads
 Budget – additional Capacity is supported by external legal resource 

incurring expenditure in excess of budget provision
 New Risk – Changes in legislation requiring implementation across the 

Council for compliance (e.g. the introduction of General Data Protection 
Regulation “GDPR”)

 New Risk – Reputational risks to the Council arising from significant 
changes in legislation and compliance within the Council’s Companies 
(again, e.g. GDPR).

 New Risk – Failure of in-house Service Areas to use legal resource 
appropriately, leading to failure demand and reduction in capacity 

 New Risk – Failure to generate income to meet budget target or optimise 
the opportunity to do so resulting in budget deficit

Strategic / Operational Delivery  Risks                  
 New  Risks -  ABS unable to flex to respond to business need
 New Risks - Organisation unable to make decisions at the pace required to 

deliver savings
 New Risks - Failure to effectively  target limited change resources

4.6. Previous risks which are no longer relevant and removed from the register include:

 Bristol Workplace Programme governance and control mechanisms 
 Service Transition –the activity designed through BWP is not effectively 

transitioned to the business to manage
 Performance Management Framework and System not being effectively 

embedded into BAU Business Change activities

4.7. Previous risks which have changed into new risks: 
 None  

4.8. The following table demonstrates where risk levels have increased/decreased or 
stayed the same compared to the
[...]
al direction of 
travel

Regular review points to be built in to 
ensure pace in processes and continuous 
improvement being applied

May ‘17

May ‘17

June ‘17

April ‘17

April ‘17

Tara Dillon

Tara Dillon

Tara Dillon 
(Sian 
Houdmont / 
Declan 
Cooney)

Tara Dillon

Tara Dillon

Monthl
y

Monthl
y

Monthl
y

Quarte
rly

Quarte
rly

P
age 91



Appendix 2

Risk Matrix 

6 Almost Certain 6 12 18 24

5 Likely 5 10 15 20

4 Probable 4 8 12 16

3 Possible 3 6 9 12

2 Unlikely 2 4 6 8

1 Almost Impossible 1 2 3 4

Marginal Significant Critical Catastrophic
1 2 3 4

Likelihood

Impact

P
age 92



Appendix 3

Severity of Impact Guidance

P
age 93



Appendix 4

Assessment of the likelihood guidance

Likelihood Likelihood Descriptors Numerical likelihood
1 Almost impossible This will probably never happen Less than 1%
2 Unlikely Do not expect it to happen, but it is 

possible it may do so
Less than 25%

3 Possible Might happen on rare occasions Less than 50%
4 Probable Probably will happen on rare 

occasions
50% or more

5 Likely Probably will happen at regular 
intervals 

75% or more

6 Almost certain Surely will happen and possibly 
frequently

99% or moreP
age 94


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action Sheet
	8 Work Programme
	9 Business Rate Retention
	10 Capital Programme
	Appendix 1_ Capital Report as at Period 11
	Appendix 2 Capital Programme
	The Draft Capital Programme  2017/18 - 2021/22

	Appendix 3_Tier 2  3 Remaining Projects not inc in draft cap prog

	11 Resources Finance Information (Period 10)
	Appendix A Annex 1E - P10 Resources
	Appendix A Annex 2 Capital - P10 Resources

	12 Resources Directorate Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission

25 April 2017 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Barry Clark, 
Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Afzal Shah and Olly Mead

Officers in Attendance:-
Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Nicki Beardmore, Denise Murray (Service Director Finance) 
and Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

The Chair asked all those present to observe a minutes silence in respect of ex-Councillor John Bees who 
died on Monday 24th April.  
 

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brook.  Councillor Mead would be attending in 
substitute.   

It was noted that Councillor Godwin is now Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and therefore 
no longer sits on the Resources Scrutiny Commission. 

3. Declarations of Interest

Post meeting note – see Agenda Item 9: Councillor Kent declared an interest as the Chair of Hartcliffe 
Community Farm – which receives 100% Business Rate Relief.

4. Chair's Business



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

None.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Commission agreed the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

6. Action Sheet

 Procurement item – Cllr Clark to pursue with officers 
 Channel Shift – one action to be reported on (Information unavailable until after the meeting date) 
 All other actions were agreed as complete 

Additional points of discussion: 
 Quarter 2 Performance Report - Legal Services: Members raised some concerns about Legal Services 

picking up the costs for other services when they acted against legal advice and cases have been lost.  
Members reiterated their previously voiced concerns about this and what they consider to be an 
unfair structure. 

The Service Manager for Legal and Democratic Services advised Members that a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) was currently being developed that sets the parameters around this issue and 
informs colleagues that if the advice to you is to not progress, and you do, then you may have to pay 
for any legal costs that are incurred.  
Officers offered to bring back an up-date on this.

Cllr Clarke offered his support and assistance in the process.  

A Member suggested that the MoU should state that legal services ‘will’ not ‘may’ charge if costs are 
incurred after teams have acted against legal advice.

Members were in agreement that changes needed to be made and that the process and criteria going 
forward needed to be very tight.

Action: Officers to up-date Members on any developments regarding the discontinuation of Legal 
Services incurring legal costs via other service areas

(Cllr Negus joined the meeting) 
 
The Chair of the Commission asked the Chair of OSMB to provide an up-date on the future structure of 
scrutiny, following an OSMB meeting the previous evening.

The Chair of OSMB said that there had been unanimous agreement that scrutiny is not as effective as it 
could be. Members wish to get involved much earlier at the policy development stage rather than pre-



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

decision scrutiny.  Members also recognise that inquiry days have been successful. We need to design a 
process that fits the issues rather than a set committee structure first.  This would mean looking at a 
smaller number of items in more depth in future and will involve smaller groups of interested councillors.  
This doesn’t mean ‘no holding to account’, it can be done in a different way.  It appears there is wider 
agreement on this but this is still ‘work in progress. The next stage is to speak to Party Group Leaders 
(PGL).

7. Public Forum

No public forum received

8. Work Programme

The Chair thanked the Commission Members for their work over the past months and said that he 
believed that it had been good experience for the future. 

The Chair of OSMB said that some scrutiny would carry on over the next 3-4 months. 
Members can make suggestions via OSMB or scrutiny officers for the next civic year.

9. Business Rate Retention

Councillor Negus was invited to join the table

The Interim Service Manager for Corporate Finance briefly introduced the report which sets out details of 
business rates both under the existing rates retention scheme and the 100% rates retention pilot starting 
on 1 April 2017. Also included was information around reliefs, Section31 grant, losses on appeals and the 
mechanics behind how the multiplier and tariff operate. 

The following is a summary of the key discussion points and comments made:
 The Chair asked for clarification of how the new multiplier works. Officers responded that this is the 

increase year on year that BCC can apply to business rates, this is capped by the Government to a 2% 
increase and is now based on CPI rather than RPI.

 A Member asked about the rateable values which have previously been set by Government and which 
can now be set lower by BCC.  An example given was a cash machine installed in a community shop 
has meant that the owners business rates have apparently almost doubled.  It was suggested that 
small business are being penalised.

 Officers advised that any changes to business rates policy would require Full Council approval 
 Members asked for clarification on whether the RSG / Rate Support Grant had now gone.  Officers 

confirmed that the grant has now gone and the council gets what it collects instead.  BCC will now 
collect approx. £200M and will keep £150M.  There will be new money but there is also more risk 
attached to this process, such as appeals and enforcement.  The council must therefore maximise 
what it collects. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 A Member asked about definitions of charitable status for bodies such as hospitals, schools and care 
homes and if there is scope for the council to review this.  Officers advised that other councils have 
challenged businesses attempting to use charitable status/arms inappropriately to offset business 
rates. Charitable rate relief is mandatory (80% reduction) for example if the hospital trusts applied for 
charitable status would see a reduction of £30M to the council. There is a mandatory requirement if 
the criteria is met (80% is repaid by the government, 20% is at our discretion and done at the cost to 
the council).

 A Member enquired about BCC’s discretionary rate relief and if it would be possible to look 
geographically at small businesses and assist them to help regenerate areas.  The Cabinet Member 
responded that it would require a policy change at Full Council to do this and how the council decided 
to utilise the 20% discretion that it has.  It was suggested by the same Member that the council could 
concentrate more on landlords of HMOs who are claiming business rate relief when they perhaps 
shouldn’t be.  Officers will take this away and examine enforcement activity and data analysis to 
generate opportunities for greater collection rates and who determines the criteria for a business 
rates. 
The Cabinet Member said that he was taking this issue to the relevant Minister.

ACTION - Officers to report back to Members on increased enforcement activity and who 
determines the business rate criteria for small businesses 

 A Member requested if in future a report of this complex nature could have some graphs etc to 
visually demonstrate positions. Officers agreed to bare this in mind.

 A Member asked for clarification of the risks involved and it was explained that a safety net of 97% 
existed that income wouldn’t fall below and that if any increases occurred, the council will 
automatically keep them.

 Members asked about ‘empty property relief’ and whether BCC had to offer it.  Officers said that 
lasted for 3 months only but that BCC policy is being reviewed with a view to making it more complex 
to be eligible for empty property relief.

 A Member asked about small business rate relief and the recent changes.  Officers said that more 
business are now able to claim this but that the council claims the money back via S181 so there is no 
loss to the council.

Councillor Kent declared an interest as the Chair of Hartcliffe Community Farm – which receives 100% 
business rate relief.

 A Member asked about some businesses which may now get 100% rate relief or a discretionary rate 
relief.  Officers advised that they are conducting a review of discretionary rate relief – small properties 
might be covered under small business rate relief and may be continuing under the old system - 
officers advised that they will ensure that this is fed into the team leading on the review and they 
would ‘join the dots up’ when they completing the review. 

 A Member commented that the £300M discretionary fund seemed low.  Officers said they are 
currently querying this figure with central Government. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

10.Capital Programme

Officers introduced the report and briefly explained the principles of the capital programme whilst 
highlighting some of the key points in the report.  It is estimated that the Council will now have a net 
borrowing requirement of £470m over the next five years. The costs of borrowing will represent some 
12% by 2022, compared to less than 8% at present.

The following is a summary of the key discussion points and comments made:
 The Chair concurred with Officer comments that it is an ambitious plan and asked if there was a debt 

re-payment plan. Officers explained that there is and that the debt is paid off by minimal revenue 
provision which is in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which is a key part of the budget process 
and is contained within the council’s budget assumptions.  It was advised that many local authorities 
will be rising above the current national average.

 A Member asked if there is a breakdown available to understand if projects have other sources of 
funding attached to them or not.  Officers responded that they can provide this information but it 
would be easier to provide it on individual schemes as that would create a massive document.  

 Members requested it be noted that they were concerned that cuts are being made where it’s 
possible that down the line funding could be found.

 A Member asked about whether the £5M Metrobus overspend was included in the figures provided.  
Officers said that it was not.

 Members asked if there is a contingency fund and if so, has it been allocated yet? Officers responded 
that there needs to be flexibility for new schemes but that there is no call on the contingencies at this 
stage.  The monitoring report will reveal if there needs to be a call on additional resources and if so 
amendments will be made. Due to the size of the programme officers are of the view that there 
should be a significant contingency fund to avoid a call on reserves.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

11.Resources Finance Information (Period 10)

The Service Director for Finance introduced the report to Members.  It was explained that the variance in 
forecast for the General Fund’s position was previously forecast £11m but is now forecast at an £11.6M 
overspend. This is primarily due to the People function and the costs of care packages for adult social 
care. 

Also that the net overall forecast outturn of £11.6M represents 2.7% of
the General Fund net revenue budget.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officers drew Members attention to the increased Resources Directorate Forecast Overspend of £3.3M 

Members commented that they liked the new format of the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

12.Resources Directorate Risk Register

(this item was moved forward on the agenda and taken after the Scrutiny Work Programme)

The Service Director for Finance apologised that the report hadn’t been available at the previous meeting.  
The report was introduced to Members outlining the five key risks as detailed in the report and the 
measures, including action plans that have been put in place to reduce those risks.  

(Councillor Mead joined the meeting)

The following is a summary of the key discussion points and comments made:

 New risks have been identified and added to the register and previous risks which are no longer 
relevant have been removed from the register.

 Officers stressed that the plans are very ambitious and so are the timescales and it will therefore be 
very closely monitored

 Officers stated that the register is being applied as a proactive tool not just for reporting or registering 
information.

 The Legal Officer present stated there is currently a lot of in-house work coming through.  There are 
also currently a lot of legislative changes taking place. Both are currently being managed well. 

 Members expressed their views that the register was very clear, comprehensive and much improved.
 Timescales were questioned and the deliverability against these. It was confirmed that all those listed 

for March 17 had been completed. The register is up-dated monthly and part of the corporate 
reporting mechanism.

 Members queried the risk of cyber threats and whether the measures detailed were adequate.  
Officers agreed that the risk register should be much clearer about cyber protection, risks posed and 
the actions required to address it.  Officers agreed to bring back an update on this.

ACTION: Officers to make the risk of cybercrime more explicit in the risk register and provide members 
with an up-date 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 A Member commented about the headings on some of the columns in Appendix 1 needing to be 
reviewed (e.g. RO in third column). Officers agreed it needed to be checked again.

ACTION: Officers to check the headings in the columns in Appendix 1 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

Meeting ended at 7.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________


